	
Meeting Agenda

	Subject
	Nottinghamshire Orienteering Club Committee Meeting

	Date 
	Wednesday 26th September 2013.

	Time
	7.30 pm 

	Location
	DO’s &PO’s House, Nottingham

	Attendees
	Pauline Olivant (PO), David Sissons (DS), David Olivant, Mark Webster (MW), Andrew Ridgeway (AR), Andrew Powell (AP), Catherine Hughes (CH).

	Summary
	1.
	Apologies 

	
	2.
	Items for discussion

	
	3.
	Issues arising from pre-circulated reports & A.O.B.

	
	4.
	Agree date + venue for next meeting

	
	
	


	Item
	Notes
	Action by

	1
	Apologies

Received from L Brown (LB)

	

	2
	Items for discussion

Chairman needs to be appointed. Potential chairman to be approached.
AGM RP has booked the room. Meeting minutes to be brought to the meeting by DKS. AR will speak to RP re the catering. 
CH to obtain prices for the prizes for the Summer & Winter league.

SI grant aid application was turned down. A decision will be made at the AGM regarding funding new kit. AR to get costings for 10no. SI controls + 3no. start finish controls and a printer so these can be put forward for the AGM. The purchase of the equipment is agreed in principle by the committee but needs to be agreed at the Clubs AGM. 

	DKS/AR

CH

AR
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	Issues arising from pre-circulated reports & A.O.B
Chairman

Treasurer
Accounts back from Steve Wright some slight adjustments to be made.
Coaching
Fixtures

The fixtures chart was discussed and it was agreed this can be simplified. AR will discuss with Ray. Some items need re-arranging. AR can now access the database to update events.
Mapping

Clumber Park event some difficulties encountered. Late Nov/Dec will get vegetation re-mapped. Can re-map the felling and fencing now. Re-mapping will be challenging due to the delay in receiving permissions.
EMOA Rep
Juniors

Team Captain
Need to find an event for the club championships before the end of the year.
Volunteer Coordinator
Finding hard to get urban planners.

Mansfield & Bramcote Community Clubs

Bassetlaw Community Club
It has been a busy summer in Bassetlaw with summer training courses held for the following clubs/schools:
Cottam Power Station Summer School
Retford Oaks Summer School
Mattersey Youth Club
Worksop College Prep School
The next Bassetlaw Series has started and so far two of the events have taken place. The next one is at Worksop College, on Saturday 19th October. These are proving to be successful in providing opportunities to orienteer for Bassetlaw members who do not go to events out of the area. The logistics of getting and returning the SI kit to Nottingham is still the biggest problem for these events.
Six Bassetlaw schools have entered the British Schools Score event, that is taking place in Northumberland, in October. This is an increase of 2 from last year (Retford Oaks Academy and Worksop College). One more local primary school is wanting to enter the British Schools Championships, that are to be held at Shipley Country Park, in November.
With the dark nights arriving soon we will be moving indoors, with Worksop College being our base. It is planned to do an Indoor Orienteering Championships at some point this autumn/winter, in the style of the recent LOG one. For this we will hire the gym at either Worksop College or Ranby House. We will also be repeating our pizza party after the Christmas Relay event.
We will also be repeating the Bassetlaw Junior Club Championship, at the Walesby event.
RP has spoken to Keith Lothian about providing more reward to NOC juniors.
Rushcliffe Community Club
Very good attendances through to mid July with quite a number of people doing some technique practice with compass – some of the beginner adults and 5 teenagers coming along for their bronze or silver DofE. 
4 more sessions were carried out mid August to early September, by which time it was getting dark at 8.15pm so was an appropriate week to stop. 
See separate table below for attendances.
Amongst the regular Tuesday evenings some ‘specials’ were also done on different evenings for local Guides (1), Rainbows (1), Beavers (2), Scouts (came on a Tuesday), Rangers (1), Ramblers (1) and a work group from Experian (1) and advertised the Rushcliffe sessions and the NOC web site for other club activities.
The once a month Saturday sessions have been started again and 21 came to the first one last week.
Weekly orienteering sessions Summer 2013 (30 April – 3 September) – Participation
Month
No. of sessions*
No.of adults
No. of U18s
Total 
April/May
6
32
58
90
June
5
63
40
103
July
5
44
83
127
August/September
6
75
45
120
*Includes special sessions. There were 15 regular Tuesdays and 7 extra sessions
Numbers were low for 3 sessions in May when there was rain on the Tuesdays. No more rain on Tuesdays after that!
1 person from last Summer is now a NOC member and attends local events sharing transport with a member who introduced him and who lives nearby.
Development Plan

AOB

MW to put forward proposed fees. HP is unable to put proposals forward regarding membership fees at this time due to other commitments. 
NOC first aid courses £15.00 agreed.


	MW

AR

DO
AP
MW
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	Date of Next Meeting

The meeting finished at approx 10.00 p.m.

.
Provisional future meeting date 13th November 2013.
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